Advertisement Invitation to Bid 24-46-1514 Fowler WRF Return Flow to Lake Lanier Phase 1 American Rescue Plan Act – State Fiscal Recovery Fund

The Forsyth County Board of Commissioners will accept sealed bids until 2:00 p.m., August 1, 2024, for the following:

Providing all materials, equipment and labor for the Fowler WRF Return Flow to Lake Lanier Phase 1

Copies of the Bid documents may be downloaded at no cost at <u>www.forsythco.com</u> on the "Procurement Bid Portal (Bonfire)" page.

The Fowler WRF Return Flow to Lake Lanier project is funded with federal funds from the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA), State Fiscal Recovery Fund for Water and Sewer Infrastructure, Grant GA-0008846. The Grant's Terms and Conditions are included in the solicitation documents. Contractors shall comply with all the requirements established in the solicitation documents.

A Pre-bid meeting will be held July 10,2024 at 10:00 a.m. est. Location: This will be an online "Teams" meeting. Please click on the following link:

Microsoft Teams Need help?

Join the meeting now

Meeting ID: 248 272 000 155

Passcode: i6gBzw

All bids shall be accompanied by a Bid Bond or Certified Check drawn in favor of the Board of Commissioners of Forsyth County, Georgia, in the amount of at least five percent (5%) of the bid for the complete work: such Bid Bond representing that the Bidder, if awarded a contract, will promptly enter into a contract and furnish Performance Bond, in an amount of one hundred percent (100%) full penal sum of the Contract and Payment Bond, in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the full amount of the Contract, as provided by law. The Bid Bond shall be forfeited to the Board of Commissioners of Forsyth County, Georgia, as liquidated damages if the Bidder fails to execute the contract and provide Performance and Payment Bonds within ten (10) days after being notified of award of the Contract.

No Bidder may withdraw his Bid within 90 days after the actual date of the opening, thereof.

All bids shall be submitted through Bonfire at <u>www.Bonfire.com</u>. Paper bids will not be accepted.

The Board of Commissioners reserves the right to reject any or all bids. Bidders and the general public are invited to attend the bid opening at 2:30 p.m. (EST), Thursday, August 1, 2024, at Forsyth County Procurement Department, 514 West Maple Street, Suite 104, Cumming, Georgia.

Adrian Casey, Director

June 19, 2024

To Media: Website, Legal Organ, GA Procurement